
Modifier 25 

Documentation Requirements  
The submission of modifier -25 appended to a procedure code indicates that documentation is 

available in the patient’s records which will support the distinct, significant, separately identifiable 

nature of the evaluation and management service submitted with modifier -25.   

The National Correct Coding Initiative Policy Manual, chapter one, also addresses that minor 
surgical procedures include the decision for surgery E/M service; E/M of a different problem/issue 
not addressed or treated by the procedure would be eligible for consideration of modifier 25. These 
guidelines apply to all procedure codes with a global days indicator of “000” or “010” on the CMS 
Physician Fee Schedule. This includes services which would otherwise not be considered “surgical 
procedures,” such as:  

 Osteopathic manipulative treatment (OMT) (98925-98929)  

 Chiropractic manipulative treatment (CMT) (98940-98942)  

 Trimming of dystrophic nails, any number (G0127)  

 Application of steri-strips or equivalent (G0168)  
 
By assigning a global days indicator of “000” or “010,” CMS is indicating that the RVU for the 

procedure includes reimbursement for the assessment of the problem, determining that the 

procedure is necessary, evaluating whether the procedure is appropriate and the patient is a good 

candidate, discussing the risks and benefits, and obtaining informed consent, as well as performing 

the procedure.  

In order to support reporting a separate E/M with modifier 25, the evaluation must extend 

beyond what will be treated by the procedure. The example given in the CCI Policy Manual is 

documenting a complete neurological exam for head trauma, which extended beyond evaluating 

the head laceration which was sutured. (CMS8) The same principles apply to non-suture procedures 

Multiple E/M Services  
Per CPT and CMS guidelines (AMA7, CMS9, 10), only one E&M service code per patient, per 
physician, per day is eligible for reimbursement, with limited exceptions.  

 If the patient is seen for a single visit or encounter:  
 One preventive medicine service (99381 – 99397) may be reported with one 

problem-oriented E/M Service, if the following criteria is met:  
 
When, in the process of performing a preventative medicine examination, a pre-existing problem is 
addressed or an abnormality is encountered and the problem/abnormality is significant enough to 
require the additional work of the key components of a problem-oriented E&M service, the problem-
oriented outpatient established patient E/M service code (99211 – 99215) with modifier 25 
appended is eligible for separate reimbursement in addition to the preventive visit service. Note the 
documentation requirements previously mentioned above.  
(For Medicare members only: G0402, G0438, G0439, or G0468 are also valid preventive medicine 
service codes.)  



When a preventive medicine service is reported in combination with problem-oriented E/M service, 
the visit documentation must clearly indicate the separate history, exam, and medical decision-
making components related to the problem or abnormality being addressed. No portion of the 
preventive service documentation may be used to support the problem-oriented E/M code 
selected; the documentation related to the problem must stand on its own to support the level of 
service and key components of the procedure code.  

 If the patient is seen for a problem-oriented visit (for any reason other than a 
comprehensive preventive medicine visit), then only one E/M service procedure code may 
be reported. The individual problems may not be coded under separate E/M visit procedure 
codes using modifier 25. Select an appropriate E/M code and level of service representative 
of the evaluation and management of all problems and issues addressed during the entire 
visit. Proper documentation of the exam, history, and medical decision-making for each 
problem addressed is essential to support the code selection.  

 When a patient presents for a single problem-oriented visit with multiple health concerns, 
depending upon the remaining patients and procedures scheduled for that day, it may be 
necessary to prioritize the most pressing needs to address during the current visit, and then 
schedule a second visit to address the less urgent health concerns. This is solely a provider’s 
workflow and time-management decision, not a coding or financial decision. 
 

return later in the day for the assessment of the second problem, then all evaluation and management 

services provided that day would be included in the selection of a single E/M service code. 

 



 

 



 

 

 



Codes and Definitions 

E/M Evaluation and Management 

E&M Evaluation and Management 

E & M Evaluation and Management 

 (Abbreviated as “E/M” in CPT book guidelines, sometimes also abbreviated as “E&M” or “E & M” in 

some CPT Assistant articles and by other sources.) 

Modifier 25 

Significant, Separately Identifiable Evaluation and Management Service by the Same Physician or 

Other Qualified Health Care Professional on the Same Day of the Procedure or Other Service: It may 

be necessary to indicate that on the day a procedure or service identified by a CPT code was performed, 

the patient’s condition required a significant, separately identifiable E/M service above and beyond the 

other service provided or beyond the usual preoperative and postoperative care associated with the 

procedure that was performed. A significant, separately identifiable E/M service is defined or 

substantiated by documentation that satisfies the relevant criteria for the respective E/M service to be 

reported (see Evaluation and Management Services Guidelines for instructions on determining the level 

of E/M service.) The E/M service may be prompted by the symptoms or condition for which the 

procedure and/or service was provided. As such, different diagnoses are not required for reporting of 

the E/M services on the same day. The circumstances may be reported by adding modifier 25 to the 

appropriate level of E/M service. 

Note: This modifier is not used to report an E/M service that resulted in a decision to perform surgery. 

See modifier 57. For significant, separately identifiable non-E/M services, see modifier 59. 

Coding Guidelines 

“Modifier 25 may be appended to E&M services reported with minor surgical procedures (global 

period of 000 or 010 days) or procedures not covered by global surgery rules (global indicator of 

XXX). Since minor surgical procedures and XXX procedures include pre-procedure, intra-procedure, 

and post-procedure work inherent in the procedure, the provider should not report an E&M service 

for this work. Furthermore, Medicare Global Surgery rules prevent the reporting of a separate E&M 

service for the work associated with the decision to perform a minor surgical procedure whether 

the patient is a new or established patient.” (CMS2) 

“The CPT codes for procedures do include the evaluation services necessary prior to the 
performance of the procedure (eg, assessing the site/condition of the problem area, explaining the 
procedure, obtaining informed consent), however, when significant and identifiable (ie, key 
components/counseling) E/M services are performed, these services are not included in the 
descriptor for the procedure or service performed. It is important to note that the diagnosis 



reported with both the procedure/service and E/M service need not be different, if the same 
diagnosis accurately describes the reasons for the encounter and the procedure.” (AMA3)  
“Osteopathic manipulative treatment (OMT) is a form of manual treatment applied by a physician 
or other qualified health care professional to eliminate or alleviate somatic dysfunction and related 
disorders. This treatment may be accomplished by a variety of techniques. Evaluation and 
management services including new or established patient office or other outpatient services 
(99201- 99215)… may be reported separately using modifier 25 if the patient’s condition requires 
a significant, separately identifiable E/M service above and beyond the usual preservice and 
postservice work associated with the procedure.” (AMA6)  
  
“When the patient is admitted to the hospital as an inpatient in the course of an encounter in 
another site of service (eg, hospital emergency department, observation status in the hospital, 
office, nursing facility) all evaluation and management services provided by that physician in 
conjunction with that admission are considered part of the initial hospital care when performed on 
the same date as the admission. The inpatient care level of service reported by the admitting 
physician should include the services related to the admission he/she provided in the other sites of 
service as well as in the inpatient setting.  
 
Evaluation and management services including new or established patient office or other 
outpatient services (99201-99215), emergency department services (99281-99285), nursing facility 
services (99304-99318), domiciliary, rest home, or custodial care services (99324-99337), home 
services (99341-99350), and preventive medicine services (99381-99397) on the same date related 
to the admission to “observation status” should not be reported separately.” (AMA7)  
“If more than one evaluation and management (face-to-face) service is provided on the same day to 

the same patient by the same physician or more than one physician in the same specialty in the 

same group, only one evaluation and management service may be reported unless the evaluation 

and management services are for unrelated problems. Instead of billing separately, the physicians 

should select a level of service representative of the combined visits and submit the appropriate 

code for that level.” (CMS9)  

When Not to Use the Modifier 25  

1.Do not use a 25 modifier when billing for services performed during a postoperative period if 

related to the previous surgery.  

2.Do not append modifier 25 if there is only an E/M service performed during the office visit (no 

procedure done).  

3.Do not use a modifier 25 on any E/M on the day a “Major” (90 day global) procedure is being 

performed.  

4.Do not append modifier 25 to an E/M service when a minimal procedure is performed on the 

same day unless the level of service can be supported as significant, separately identifiable. All 

procedures have “inherent” E/M service included.  



5.Patient came in for a scheduled procedure only 

 


